

No. 71734-1-I

(Cowlitz County Superior Court No. 12-2-00304-2)

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COLUMBIA RIVER CARBONATES,

Appellant,

vs.

PORT OF WOODLAND, PORT COMMISSION OF THE  
PORT OF WOODLAND, and CRRVP LLC,

Respondents,

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Charles A. Klinge, WSBA No. 26093  
W. Forrest Fischer, WSBA No. 44156  
Attorneys for Appellant

GROEN STEPHENS & KLINGE LLP  
10900 NE 8th Street, Suite 1325  
Bellevue, WA 98004

Telephone: (425) 453-6206

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
AUG 1 2014

**FILED**  
AUG 1 2014  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....3

III. COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION .....3

IV. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....3

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

VI. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. The Unobligated Credit for Tenant Improvements  
        Demonstrates Donative Intent.....11

    B. The Vitality Of The Gift Clause Presents A Significant  
        Question Of State Constitutional Law .....15

VII. CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Bellevue v. State of Washington</i> , 92 Wn.2d 717 (1979) .....	14
<i>City of Marysville v. State</i> , 101 Wn.2d 50 (1984) .....	19
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of City of Tacoma</i> , 108 Wn.2d 670 (1987).....	12, 13, 20
<i>CLEAN v. City of Spokane</i> , 133 Wn.2d 455 (1997).....	1
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782 (1996).....	12, 16
<i>King County v. Taxpayers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 584 (1997).....	passim
<i>Northlake Marine Works, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 70 Wn.App. 491 (1993).....	20
<i>Scott Paper Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 19 (1978) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. Madden v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Douglas County</i> , 83 Wn.2d 219 (1973) .....	14
<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Port of Seattle</i> , 65 Wn.2d 801 (1965) .....	13, 14, 15

### Statutes

RCW 42.30.....	4, 9
RCW 53.08.090.....	4
RCW 53.08.260.....	12

### Constitutional Provisions

Art. VIII, § 7 Wash. Constitution.....	1, 3, 12
Art. VIII, § 8 Wash. Constitution.....	13
